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सं.KNT/GLB/LST-48/BNG                                               ददनांक:24.02.2021 

 

सेवामें/To, 

Shri. Anoop Kumar Saxena,  

Nominated Owner and Chief Operating Officer, 

M/s. Kalburgi Cement Private Limited,  

(formerly Vicat Sagar Cement Private Limited) 

Reliance Majestic Building, Door No:8-2-626,  

Road No:11, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad – 560 034. 

 

ववषय/Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 in 

respect of your Kalburgi  Cement Limestone Mine (ML 2612) over an area of 446.77 

Ha located in Chatrasala (Vil), Kherchikhed (P), Chincholi (Tq) Kalaburagi Dist. 

Karnataka – 585 320  

 

महोदय/Sir, 

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation & Development Rules 2017 were 

found violated in your above mine during the inspection carried out by the undersigned in 

presence of Shri. G.Sudhakar - Manager Mining & Shri. K.Nagaraja Rao - Geologist on 

18.02.2021. 

 

Rule Nature of violations observed 

 

11 (1) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Modified Review & updation of Mining Plan with PMCP was 

approved vide letter no. 279/1030/2009/BNG/1118 dated:20/11/2018 

for a period of 2019-19 to 2023-2024. The deviation observed in 

mining operation vis-a-vis  approved document are given below: 

 

i)During the year 2019-20, only 1,45,227 Tons of overburden was 

handled  against the proposal of 2,05,654  Tons, thereby resulting in (-) 

29.38 % deviation & distorting the stripping ratio. 

ii) It was proposed to consume 2, 10,000 Tons of limestone from the 

stock. During the inspection it was observed that no limestone was 

handled from the stock. 



26(1) 

During the year 2019-20, 407 Mts of retaining wall was proposed to be 

constructed whereas only 130 Mts have been constructed so far. 

 

45(7) 

 

In Part VI, Sec 1 of the annual returns, Opening stock & closing stock 

of ROM ore at mine head have not been reflected & shown. 

 

   

 

02. In this connection it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an 

offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR 2017.Further, the violation of Rule 11(1) may 

also attract provisions of Rule 11(2) of MCDR, 2017 regarding suspension of mining 

operations till the compliance of violations. 

  

 

03. You are advised to rectify/explain the above violations immediately and intimate the 

position to this office within 45 (Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter. 

 

 

 

 

 

भवदीय/Yours faithfully, 

 

Sd/- 

 

       (अरुणकुमार) 

उपखानननयंत्रक 

भारतीयखानब्यूरो 
 

 

प्रनतलऱवपसूचनाथथ’/Copy for kind information to: 

1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore. 

2. The Director, Department of Mining & Geology,No.49,Khanijabhavan, 

R.C. Road, Bangalore-560 001 

 

 

  

       

Sd/- 

         

उपखानननयंत्रक 

भारतीयखानब्यूरो 
 

 


